

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

WAL-MART STORES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

BETTY DUKES, PATRICIA SURGESON, EDITH ARANA,
KAREN WILLIAMSON, DEBORAH GUNTER,
CHRISTINE KWAPNOSKI, CLEO PAGE, on behalf
of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF SECURITIES INDUSTRY
AND FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

GARY R. SINISCALCO
PATRICIA K. GILLETTE
GREG J. RICHARDSON
LAURI A. DAMRELL
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
The Orrick Building
405 Howard Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 773-5700

E. JOSHUA ROSENKRANZ
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL DELIKAT
JILL L. ROSENBERG
JOHN D. GIANSELLO
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000
jrosenkranz@orrick.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE FINANCIAL SERVICES INDUSTRY MUST APPLY NONQUANTITATIVE, DIS- CRETIONARY JUDGMENT, ALONG WITH OBJECTIVE FACTORS, IN PERSONNEL DECISION MAKING TO SATISFY REG- ULATORY AND COMPLIANCE OBLIGA- TIONS	3
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT DECISION WILL DETER EMPLOYERS FROM USING AP- PROPRIATE AND UNAVOIDABLE DIS- CRETIONARY ASSESSMENTS	8
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Standard of Proof for Rule 23(a) Means Little to No Evi- dence of Commonality or Typicality Is Required.....	10
B. The “Significant Proof” Requirement Does Not Mean That Subjective Deci- sion Making Is Always Immune from Class Treatment	14
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT DECISION AC- TUALLY IMPEDES ROBUST EFFORTS TOWARDS REGULATORY COMPLIANCE AND COMPANY-WIDE DIVERSITY INI- TIATIVES.....	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Ellis v. Elgin Riverboat Resort</i> , 217 F.R.D. 415 (N.D. Ill. 2003).....	15
<i>Engquist v. Ore. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	4
<i>General Telephone Co. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	4
<i>Grosz v. Boeing Co.</i> , No. SACV-02-71-CJC (MLGx), 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25341 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 7, 2003)	11
<i>Jones v. GPU, Inc.</i> , 234 F.R.D. 82 (E.D. Pa. 2005)	11
<i>Rogers v. Int'l Paper Co.</i> , 510 F.2d 1340 (8th Cir. 1975)	4
<i>Scott v. Parkview Mem. Hosp.</i> , 175 F.3d 523 (7th Cir. 1999)	4
<i>Serrano v. Cintas Corp.</i> , No. 04-40132, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26606 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 31, 2009)	11
<i>Sperling v. Hoffmann-La Roche, Inc.</i> , 924 F. Supp. 1346 (D.N.J. 1996).....	11
<i>Stastny v. S. Bell Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 628 F.2d 267 (4th Cir. 1980)	15
<i>Vinson v. Seven Seventeen HB Philadelphia Corp. No. 2</i> , No. 00-5334, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25295 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 31, 2001)	11
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>About FINRA</i> , http://www.finra.org/AboutFINRA/	5
FINRA Conduct Rule IM-2310-2.....	5
United States Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Securities, Commodities, and Financial Services Sales Agents</i> , OCCUPATIONAL OUTLOOK HANDBOOK, 2010-11 Edition, <i>available at</i> http://www.bls.gov/oco/ocos122.htm	6
